
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 November 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Barnicott, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley (Chairman), Mark Ellen, Sue Gent, David Jones, Prescott, Ben Stokes, 
Nick Williams and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
Independent Person (non-voting):  Mrs Sally Pirie. 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representatives (non-voting):  Mr Graham Addicott, Mr 
Ken Ingleton and Mr Peter Paige. 

 
 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013 
(Minute Nos. 387 - 390) as a correct record and to accept the Minutes of 
the Standards Hearings Sub-Committee held on 1 May 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 705 – 707). 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part A Report for recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Annual Monitoring Officer's Report 
 
To consider the report of the Corporate Services Director/Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

1 - 16 

Part B Report for the Standards Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Annual Report on Member Training and Development 
 
To consider the annual report on progress with Member Training and 
Development. 
 

17 - 20 

 

Issued on Monday, 3 November 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 

in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 

more about this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Standards Committee  

 

Meeting Date 11 November 2014 

Report Title Annual  Monitoring Officer Report 

Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report 

SMT Lead Director of Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer 

Head of Service Not applicable 

Lead Officer Director of Corporate Services 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Not applicable 

  

Recommendations 1. That the Standards Committee notes this report. 

2. That there be no further action to review the 
regime at the present time.  

3. Ongoing preparatory work on the induction 
programme for members post the election in May 
2015 to continue. 

 

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1. This is my eighth annual report, as Monitoring Officer for Swale Borough Council. 
The purpose of the report is not only to provide an overview of Monitoring Officer work in 
the past year, but also to provide an opportunity to review and learn from experience 
and to provide a wider context to the importance of good ethical behaviour.  This report 
therefore sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities and summaries how 
several of these duties have been discharged since my last report.  It draws Members’ 
attention to some of the more significant developments. 
 
2. The report reflects upon a further year of the operation of the new standards 
provisions since the Localism Act 2011 became effective.   
 
 
THE ROLE OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

3.     The role of the Monitoring Officer derives from the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  The Act requires local authorities to appoint a Monitoring Officer. The 
Monitoring Officer has a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness and fairness of Council 
decision-making, ensuring compliance with Codes and Protocols, promoting good 
governance and high ethical standards. A Summary of the Monitoring Officer’s functions 
is as follows:  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Description Source 

Report on contraventions or likely 
contraventions of any enactment or 
rule of law 

Local Government and Housing Act  
1989 

Report on any maladministration or 
injustice where the Ombudsman has 
carried out an investigation 

Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 

Appoint a Deputy. Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 

Report on sufficiency of resources Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 

Maintain the Constitution  The Constitution 

Consulting with, supporting and 
advising the Head of Paid Service 
and Chief Finance Officer on issues 
of lawfulness and probity. 

The Constitution 

Advice on whether executive 
decisions are within the budget and 
policy framework 

The Constitution 

Provide advice on vires issues, 
maladministration, financial 
impropriety, probity Budget and Policy 
Framework issues to all members.  

The Constitution 

Establish, publish and maintain the 
Register of Members’ interests. 

Localism Act 2011 

Promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct.  

Localism Act 2011 

Undertake the assessment of 
complaints that a member may have 
breached the Code of Conduct. 

Localism Act 2011 

Legal Advisor to the Standards 
Committee when carrying out a local 
Determination Hearing 

Localism Act 2011 

Issuing Dispensations to Members 
regarding disclosable pecuniary  
interests 

Localism Act 2011 

 
 

Page 2



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW AND REVISION 
 
4 The Constitution sets out how the Council operates and how decisions are made.  
It contains the procedures which are followed to ensure that these decisions are 
efficient, transparent and that those who make the decisions are accountable to local 
people.  The Monitoring Officer is the guardian of the Council’s Constitution and is 
responsible for ensuring that the Constitution operates efficiently, is properly maintained 
and is adhered to.  

5. A review of the Constitution was concluded and the updates to the Constitution 
were issued in May 2014, this incorporated all the points mentioned in my report last 
year.  By far the most significant was the update to the overview and scrutiny procedure 
rules. In August 2014 revised Council Procedure Rules were issued, these were aimed 
at making the decision making run more smoothly.  In addition, the advent of new 
regulations on openness and transparency of council proceedings has meant the 
council’s rules on recording of meetings have been superseded.  Arrangements and a 
new system have been put in place to record meetings with a view ultimately of 
webcasting meetings.  Initially this has been run as a pilot to understand lessons learnt 
before potentially launching full webcasting. 

6. In terms of good governance the following concepts remain valid in making sure 
that the Constitution is designed to promote: 
 

• taking informed, transparent decisions and managing risk 
 

• engaging stakeholders and making accountability real 
 

• members & officers working together to achieve a common purpose with clearly 
defined functions and roles 

 

• effective leadership throughout the Council and being clear about the executive, 
non-executive and scrutiny functions and the respective roles and 
responsibilities 

 

• positive relationships between members and the local community including the 
voluntary and community sector must be clear so each knows what to expect of 
each other and what to do when things go wrong 

 

• the Council's culture is open and outward facing with a clear focus on the needs 
of local communities 
 

• Good, fair, decision making on merit and not influenced by personal or private 
interests 

 
7.  Equally it is important for there to be some external validation of the governance 
arrangements. I would draw attention to the following reports. 
 
8. In September 2014, the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton provided its 
Audit Findings for Swale Borough Council.  This was considered in detail by the Audit 
Committee.  The Council again received an unqualified audit and value for money 
opinion.  The external auditors commented: 

Page 3



 
“the financial statements have been produced to a high standard” 
 
and 
 
“we are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources for the year end 31 March 2014.” 
 

9. In the overview of Audit Findings the external auditors use a red, amber, green 
categorisation, in every aspect of this analysis it was scored green.  This reflects 
extremely well on the organisation’s governance procedures. 
 
10. At a national level The Committee on Standards in Public Life have produced two 
relatively recent reports: 
 

• Standards matter – a review of best practice in promoting good behaviour in 
public life 

• Ethics in Practice – promoting ethical conduct in Public life 
 
11. The first report made a number of interesting comments about our key institutions 
and inappropriate behaviour continues to be revealed.   It acknowledges that much of 
the basic infrastructure to support high standards is now in place but emphasises that 
these mechanisms by themselves are not enough. High standards of behaviour need to 
be understood as a matter of personal responsibility, embedded in organisational 
processes and actively and consistently demonstrated, especially by those in leadership 
positions. 
 
12. The report suggests that some of the incidents imply that those in leadership 
positions in the organisations concerned have yet to internalise the principles of public 
life fully. The Committee concluded that there have been deliberate attempts to get 
around codes of practice and conduct. Their view in 2013 was that there was significant 
and consistent decline in public trust and confidence, despite improvements in 
standards of behaviour. 
 
13. The report emphasised the following: 
 

• The need for a set of broadly expressed principles which should be aspirational 
rooted in the core purpose and values of the organisation. The seven principles of 
public life fulfil that purpose and some of the descriptors for the principles have 
been revised. 

• The need for a Code of Conduct to elaborate on the principles imply in the 
specific circumstances of the particular organisation. The existence of a code 
ensures everyone knows what is expected of them and so do those holding them 
to account. They should be detailed but not over elaborate. 

• The need for active governance to embed ethical principles in the policies, 
practices and culture of the organisation, reinforced by peer pressure. High 
standards cultures convey the message that behaving ethically is essential and 
failing to live up to the principles is unacceptable. Interestingly the Committee’s 
focus groups were informed of the importance which people attach to the 

Page 4



imposition of timely and effective sanctions for poor behaviour and their belief that 
this rarely happens. Members will be aware of the nature of sanctions currently 
available.  

• Active governance requires robust and effective leadership. It is the leaders of 
any organisation who are best placed to set an appropriate tone and promote the 
right culture.  Although the Committee points out that this conclusion should not 
take away the principle that the maintenance of high standards is primarily the 
personal responsibility of individuals. However, individuals need to be supported 
and guided by the organisation and their leadership. 

 
14. The second report revisited the subject of ethics in induction to stress and 
reinforce the Nolan Principles and to review induction programmes. It is essential that 
ethics are covered in induction to new members. This is something which will be an 
important part of the member induction process in May 2015 and is being actively 
discussed through the Member Development Working Group as well as on-going 
training. The induction programme should cover the code and the principles on which it 
is based, any compliance requirements such as registering interests and how to raise 
and deal with any ethical issues. Ethical standards should not be an optional extra for 
those in public life and the importance of effective member induction on embedding 
ethical standards should not be overlooked. 
 
LAWFULNESS AND MALADMINISTRATION 

15. The Monitoring Officer is the Council’s lead adviser on issues of lawfulness and 
the Council’s powers and in consultation with the Head of Paid Service and Chief 
Financial Officer advises on compliance with the Budget and Policy Framework.  Part of 
this role involves monitoring reports, agendas and decisions to ensure compliance with 
legislation and the Constitution.  At the heart of this work is the agenda of and reports to 
the Cabinet.  Cabinet report
[...]
d to issue such a report. 

 
GOOD GOVERNANCE AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
National Context 
 
20. The tragic cases in Rotherham have only served to illustrate what happens when 
governance is bad. The Jay report is a very sobering moment for local government 
governance. It refers to a macho and sexist culture with quotes such as “it was a grubby 
environment in which to work” and “you women are only fit for cooking, washing and 
darning”. It is little surprise that the report’s author says 

“the existence of such a culture is likely to have impeded the Council from 
providing an effective, corporate response to such a highly sensitive problem as 
child sexual exploitation” 

21. There have been a number of high profile cases; in particular one in Wigan, 
where a member used council provided equipment amongst other things to call sex 
lines, which hit the national papers where the shortcomings of the sanction regime have 
been highlighted. The Chair of their Standards Committee is quoted: 
 

“I don’t think it’s wrong to say that we are limited in what we can do because the 
sanctions have already been exhausted previously”. 
 

22.  Interestingly this particular member was well known to Standards for England 
having been previously suspended and disqualified.  The latter did not prevent him from 
being elected once his period of disqualification (under the old sanctions regime) was 
served and it would appear that he had no regard to the reputational damage done to 
the Council.  Irrespective of which regime is in place, it serves to illustrate that it is very 
difficult to deal effectively with that tiny group of members who behave in this way.  Part 
of the debate after the matter had been considered was whether legislation might be 
introduced for “recall for councillors” in the same way that such provision is being 
considered for MPs.  Another case reported nationally that a shamed councillor refused 
to quit despite a benefit fiddle on his own council. The Counci
[...]
mendations were needed.  Since my last report no applications for directed 
surveillance have been authorised. 
 
 

Rural Forum  4 

Scrutiny Committee  10 

Standards Committee  2 

Standards Hearings Sub-Committee  1 

Swale Joint Transportation Board  4 

Total 107 

Page 13



CONCLUSIONS AND COMMENTS 
 
50. The Monitoring Officer’s role encompasses both proactive and reactive elements.  
The proactive role centres on raising standards, encouraging ethical behaviour, 
increasing awareness and utilisation of the elements of good governance and ensuring 
that robust procedures are in place across the whole of the Council.   

51. The reactive role focuses on taking appropriate action to deal with issues and 
potential problems as they arise.  The Monitoring Officer’s effectiveness in this role is in 
turn dependent on effective systems and procedures being in place to identify problems 
and ensure that Members, Officers and public are aware of appropriate channels to 
raise concerns.   

52. Given the changed role of the Committee there is no need to set out a formal 
work programme. Clearly, there will be a need to review the experience of the new 
standards framework but I am reluctant to do so quickly as it will need time to settle in. 
The table at Para.36 still does not provide sufficient or compelling experience of the new 
regime to warrant a review. I anticipate that I will discuss whether it is appropriate to 
consider a review of the framework after the all-out election in May 2015. 

53. Ongoing preparatory work on the induction programme for member post the 
election in May 2015 will continue. 

54. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The role of the Monitoring Officer is pivotal to good governance 
and providing assurance. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The role is part of the Corporate Services Director’s duties; he has 
access to resources within the organisation to enable him to 
perform his statutory duties. The issue of costs of any investigation 
under the local arrangements remains a concern although 
reciprocal arrangements exist between the MKIP partners.  

Legal and 
Statutory 

These are set out in Para 2 of the report 

Crime and 
Disorder 

Not directly relevant to this annual report 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None directly arising from this annual report. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The authority’s governance framework is underpinned by the 
Corporate Equality and Diversity Policy and procedures 

 
  

Page 14



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
55 That: 

• The Standards Committee notes this report. 

• There be no further action to review the regime at the present time. 

• Ongoing preparatory work on the induction programme for members post 
the election in May 2015 to continue. 

 
 
Mark Radford 
Corporate Services Director & Monitoring Officer 

 

Date: November 2014 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The annual report is submitted to the Standards Committee in accordance with the 

Member Training and Development Strategy.  The report provides an update on 
progress with Member Training and Development since November 2013, outlining 
actions taken by the Member Development Working Group to-date and their future 
work programme. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Member Training and Development  
 
2.1.1 The Council’s cross-party Member Development Working Group (MDWG) monitors 

the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme.  The Working Group 
is supported by the Senior Democratic Services Officer and the Corporate Services 
Director.  All Members are encouraged to feedback through their Councillor 
representative on the Working Group.  

 
2.1.2 Since the last annual report the Member Development Working Group's work 

programme has included:  
 

• Setting the 2014/15 Member Training Programme and monitoring progress; 

• Monitoring the Councillor training budget and reviewing feedback from training 
sessions;  

• Completing the Annual Review of the Member Training and Development 
Strategy; 

Standards Committee Meeting  

 
Meeting Date 11 November 2014 

Report Title Annual Report on Member Training and Development 

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Performance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Corporate Services Director 

Lead Officer Joanne Hammond, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

  
Recommendation 1. To note the Annual Report on Member Training and 

Development. 

 2. That Councillors are reminded of their statutory duties 
and their responsibility to attend appropriate training in 
relation to these duties throughout their term of office. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



• Receiving presentations from the Equalities Officer and the Community 
Services Officer on new projects related to Member Development; 

• Designing three Member Development newsletters to keep all Councillors 
informed of progress;  

• Meeting with the Learning and Development Officer to discuss opportunities to 
share training across the Mid-Kent HR Partnership; 

• Producing the annual Evaluation of Member Training and Development Report 
for 2013/14. 

 
2.2  Member Training Sessions and Attendance 
 
2.2.1 A Member training programme is developed at the start of each civic year.  The 

programme lists suggestions for training/briefings received from Councillors, the 
MDWG and Officers.  Each session is given a priority rating (1-3) as this helps to 
plan the timings of the sessions throughout the year.  The MDWG regularly review 
the training programme to ensure it is deliverable and within budget. 

 
2.2.4 The table below sets out Councillor attendance at training and briefing sessions 

which have been arranged through the Democratic Services Team from November 
2013 – October 2014.   

 

 
2.3      Future Work  

2.3.1 The Council has all-out Borough Elections in May 2015 and the MDWG’s main 
focus over the coming months will be preparation for the post-election induction 

Title of Training/Briefing 
session 

Date Number of Councillors 
in attendance 

Welfare Reform Update 7 November 2013 13 

WW1 Commemoration Events and 
Sittingbourne Market 

14 November 2013 15 

Kent Police Briefing  28 November 2013 11 

Switching Hats (1) – training for 
new and prospective Cabinet 
Members 

2 December 2013 6 

Planning Training – Gypsy and 
Travellers 

12 December 2013 43 (16 Borough Cllrs 
and 27 Parish Cllrs) 

Switching Hats (2) – training for 
new and prospective Cabinet 
Members 

16 December 2013  6 

Planning Training – Heritage and 
Conservation 

6 February 2014 18 (16 Borough Cllrs 
and 2 Parish Cllrs) 

Planning Training (annual training) 15 May 2014 19 

Licensing and Gambling Act 
Training  

27 August 2014 13 Cllrs and 2 Officers 

ASB, Crime and Policing Act 11 September 2014 8 

Peel Ports Briefing  2 October 2014 13 

Welfare Reform Update  23 October 2014 12 

Page 18



programme.  A “Becoming a Councillor Guide: Information for Prospective 
Candidates” has been produced, which is an up-dated and enhanced version of 
previous guides.  Work will now be undertaken on producing an Induction Guide for 
new and re-elected Members and agreeing a programme of induction events and 
training sessions.   

 

2.3.2 The MDWG are keen to increase the number and variety of learning opportunities 
available to Members, and following a meeting with the Learning and Development 
Officer, Swale will be sharing training dates with Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils.   

 
2.3.3 The Council has recently procured a new Committee Administration System which 

will enable the Council to develop a member training intranet site and explore ways 
of accessing training on-line, at times more convenient to Members.  This is a 
project which we hope to start post–elections next year. 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 The Standards Committee is asked to review and comment on the annual report. 
 
3.2 The Member Development Working Group is keen to reinforce the need for 

Members to understand their statutory responsibilities; such as Health and Safety, 
Equality and Diversity and Safeguarding. These sessions will be covered within the 
Induction Programme following the Borough elections in May.  It is recognised that 
some Members may receive relevant training through their paid or voluntary work, 
or their involvement in other organisations.  However attendance figures at 
sessions related to statutory duties are often lower than average and the report 
therefore seeks the Standards Committee’s support and the support of Group 
Leaders in promoting the importance of these sessions to Councillors.   

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 N/A 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The report is submitted by officers on behalf of the Member Development Working 

Group, who have approved the content and recommendations.  
 

6 Implications 
 
Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The Council's Corporate Plan has three priorities: Embracing 
Localism, Open for Business and Healthy Environment. 
Members need to be equipped with the skills and knowledge to 
help deliver these priorities and to effectively represent their 
ward constituents. 

Page 19



Financial, Resource 
and Property 

Provision of £8,000 is made within the budget for Member 
Training and Development for 2014/15. 

Legal and Statutory Local authorities are complicated organisations that are heavily 
regulated and must act lawfully when discharging their 
functions. They can only act where there is a legal power or 
duty and decisions taken by them must comply with 
administrative law principles. Members are often required to 
take complex decisions or to follow prescribed procedures and 
they can be challenged by individuals or organisations who 
disagree with decisions taken. 
 
Knowledge of the relevant legal frameworks is vital to support 
them in their roles as community leaders, advocates and policy 
makers. It also protects the Council from the costs and bad 
publicity that is likely to result from legal challenges. 
 
Members of the Planning and Licensing Committees sit in a 
quasi-judicial capacity and training is therefore a mandatory 
requirement.  All Members should be fully aware of their 
statutory duties and the requirement to have sufficient 
knowledge on these matters to properly exercise their 
responsibilities in-line with legislation. 

Crime and Disorder None specific to this report. 

Sustainability None specific to this report. 

Health and Wellbeing None specific to this report. 

Risk Management & 
Health and Safety 

None specific to this report. 

Equality & Diversity Each individual Member will have differing backgrounds, and a 
differing range of knowledge and experience that they bring to 
the role of Councillor.  Members as Community Leaders have a 
role to help identify equality and diversity barriers that prevent 
the Council from building more cohesive communities.   

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1      None 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Annual Monitoring Officer's Report
	5 Annual Report on Member Training and Development



Minutes of the meeting


- 381 - 

  
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House on Tuesday, 11 
November 2014 from 7.00  - 7.56 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Barnicott, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Dewar-Whalley 
(Chairman), David Jones, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Donna Price and Mark Radford. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Independent Person (non-voting):  Mrs Sally Pirie and KALC 
Representative (non-voting): Mr Graham Addicott. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Conway, Mark Ellen, Sue Gent and Mr Peter Paige 
(KALC Representative). 
 

336 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013 (Minute Nos. 387 – 390) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
The Minutes of the Standards Hearings Sub-Committee held on 1 May 2014 (Minute Nos. 
705 – 707) were accepted by the Committee and signed by the Chairman. 
 

337 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART A MINUTE FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 
338 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced his report which provided an overview of Monitoring 
Officer work in the past year, and also gave the opportunity to review and learn from 
experience and to provide a wider context to the importance of good ethical behaviour.  
The report set out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities and summarised how 
several of these duties had been discharged since the last report in November 2013. 
 
The Monitoring Officer highlighted sections within the report and welcomed questions and 
comments from Members. 
 
Constitutional Review and Revision 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that there had been significant updates to the 
Constitution, including the update to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  He 
reported that the Council’s external auditor had been very happy with the Council’s 
performance. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that at a national level, two reports had recently been 
written, one which provided a review of best practice in promoting good behaviour in public 
life; and the other promoting ethical conduct in public life.  An overview of these reports was 
outlined on page 4 and 5 in the report.  The Monitoring Officer explained the importance of 
individual responsibility in public life and having an organisation that reflected these ideals 



Standards Committee 11 November 2014  

 

- 382 - 

through its leadership.  The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that the Nolan principles 
were part of the Swale Borough Council (SBC) Members’ Code of Conduct, and he 
stressed the importance of high standards of ethical principles within the organisation as a 
whole. 
 
Lawfulness and Maladministration 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that if he considered any matter gave rise to unlawfulness 
or maladministration he would be required to take a report to Full Council.  He added that 
good governance procedures had meant that this option had not had to be used.  
 
Good Governance and Code of Conduct 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that this part of the report had taken a different approach 
this year with some national context and reference to high profile cases.  He explained that 
the rise in use of social media was being looked into, but advised that comments received 
by this media were still guided by the Code of Conduct and would best be looked at on a 
case-by-case basis. 
 
A Member asked ‘How can we ensure that if the issues that took place in Rotherham and 
Wigan had taken place in Swale, would be picked up and would someone from another 
Council need to get involved, i.e. a need for an independent person? 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that his role as Monitoring Officer gave that level of 
independence which was protected in law.  In the examples in the report, he explained that 
there had been an overwhelming failure of governance across the agencies involved and 
this could not be put down to the failures of one agency or individual Monitoring Officer. 
 
A Member asked ‘With reference to Twitter/Facebook, if a comment was made on social 
media, would a member representing SBC be bound by the Code of Conduct?’ 
 
The Solicitor advised that it was not necessarily the link to the Council that was important, 
but the capacity the individual was writing in, therefore if they tweeted as Councillor ‘X’ it 
would be difficult to say they were not doing so in their role as a Councillor.  The Monitoring 
Officer further advised that more information about the circumstances would be sought, i.e. 
the capacity of the comment, and this could be done in the filtering process to determine if 
there had been a breach in the Code of Conduct. 
 
Local Context 

 
The Monitoring Officer brought Members’ attention to the table on page 9 of the report 
which showed matters that had come up and the action taken; there had been one 
complaint which had proceeded to hearing since the new regime. 
 
Conclusions and Comments 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that it was not necessary for a formal work programme as 
the role of the Committee had changed.  He explained that the overall regime had settled 
down and was manageable, and that a review of the standards framework could be 
considered after May 2015, once it had settled down. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 



Standards Committee 11 November 2014  

 

- 383 - 

2. That no further action be taken to review the regime at the present time. 
 

3. That the ongoing preparatory work on the induction programme for Members, 
post the election in May 2015, continues. 

 
PART B MINUTE FOR INFORMATION 

 
339 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided an update on progress with 
Member Training and Development since November 2013, outlining actions taken by the 
Member Development Working Group (MDWG) to-date and their future work programme. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the target was to provide tailored training for all 
Members to inform and update their skills.  The support of the MDWG had maintained 
momentum and produced some good training sessions and briefings. 
 
The Monitoring Officer brought Members’ attention to the attendance at training sessions 
on page 18 of the report.  He explained that a ‘Becoming a Councillor Guide:  Information 
for Prospective Candidates’ had been produced and partnership working with Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils could provide wider training opportunities for 
Members. 
 
Members made the following comments:  not all training sessions were relevant to the role 
of Councillor; welcome attendance of Parish Councils at training sessions; question the 
financial cost and the benefit of some training; Welfare Reform training provided 
information relevant to all Members; and there should be mandatory training for topics such 
as data protection and safeguarding. 
 
The Monitoring Officer encouraged Members to complete the feedback forms after 
training/briefing sessions. 
 
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley moved the following motion: ‘That Members who 
attended training on statutory matters, such as health and safety, equality and diversity and 
safeguarding, either in their paid or voluntary work provide evidence of this, including dates, 
to Democratic Services.’  This was seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen and upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Annual Report on Member Training and Development be noted. 
 

2. That Councillors are reminded of their statutory duties and their responsibility 
to attend appropriate training in relation to these duties throughout their term 
of office. 

 
3. That Members who attended training on statutory matters, such as health and 

safety, equality and diversity and safeguarding, either in their paid or 
voluntary work provide evidence of this, including dates, to Democratic 
Services.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 



Standards Committee 11 November 2014  

 

- 384 - 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee.


